i \{] o
3
BN
T

THIS THIRD AMENDMENT TO SUBORDINATION AGREEMENT (the
"pgreement") is made as of the lst day of November, 1994, among
BANK OF AMERICA ILLINOIS, an Illinols banking corporation, as
spuccessor in interest to Continental Bank, N.A, ("First .
Mortgagee"), and HERITAGE BANK (FKA Heritage Bank Tinley Park)
("Heritage").

. Eg:i;alg

. A First Mortgagee's predecessor in interest, Continental
Bank, N.#., a national banking association ("Centinental’), Steel
City National Bank of Chicago, now known as U.5. Bank, not
personally but as Trustee under Trust Agreement dated October 10,
1988 and knuwn as Trust No, 3059 ("Trustee") and Music Center
Agsociates Limitzd Partnexship, an Illinois limited partnership
("Beneficiary," vith Trustee and Beneficiary being collectively
referred to herein a9 the "Borrower") entered into a Loan
Agreement dated as of May 24, 1990 (the "Loan Agreement"),
whereby Continental agreed to make a loan to Borrower in the
aggregate amount of $6,502,000.00 (the "Loan") on the terms and
conditions contained therein.- Borrower executed and delivered to

Continental a certain promizsory note ("Note"), dated as of May

24, 1990, payable to the order of Continental in the original
principal amount of $6,500,000.00 with intereat and principal
payable as therein provided, originally maturing on April 1,
1992, The Loan is secured by a Moutgage ("Mortgage"), dated May
24, 1950, and filed with the Registrar of Titles of Cook County,
Illinois {(the "Registrar") on May 24, (1%90 as Document Number
LR3883618 and recorded with the Recorder of Deeds of Cook County,
Illinois (the "Recorder") on May 25, 1390 as Document Number
90244360, encumbering the property described in

attached hereto and made a part hereof {(the "Lun4"). The Loan is
additionally secured by an Assignment of Rents and Leases
("Agssignment"}, dated May 24, 1990, and filed with the Registrar
on May 24, 1990 as Document Number LR3883619 and recorded with
the Recorder on May 25, 1990 as Document Number 90244201.

B. With respect to the Loan, James Gierczyk, Arnold
Granat, Michael Halikias, James Malecky and Jerome Mickelson
(collectively, the "Guarantors") executed (i} a Completion
Guaranty, dated as of May 24, 1990, and (ii) a Payment Guaranty
dated as of May 24, 1990 (collectively, the "Guaranties"). In
addition, the Guarantors executed and delivered an Environmental
Indemnity Agreement, dated as of May 24, 1990, and two (2)
Indemnity Agreements, one dated as of [fay 24, 1990 and the other
dated as of June 4, 1990 (collectively, the "Indemnity

Agreements") .

; c. Continanfal‘and'Bofrowéffentered into a FiretgAmendment'
to Loan Agreement, dated.as of:June 4, 1990, whereby Continental

‘agreed (1) to provide ad&i;ibnaIﬂCrédit in the aggregate amount

 4msca.poc

eIELHBYE




. UNQFFICIAL COPY




UNOFFICIAL COPY

of $1,200,000.00 on the terms and conditions contained therein
and .(2) to increase the Loan Amcunt from $6,500,000,00 to

$7,700,000.00.

D, In connection with the First Amendment to Loan Agree-
ment, Borrower executed and delivered (i) a First Amendment to
Nota, dated as of June 4, 1950, (1i) a First Amendment to Mort-
gage, dated as of June 4, 1990, and filed with the Registrar on
June 7, 19%0 as Document Number LR3886876 and recorded with the
Recorder on June 7, 1990 as Document Number 90267391, and (iii) a
First Amendment to Assignment of Rents and Leases, dated as of
June 4, 1990, and filed with the Registrar on June 7, 1990 as
Documen’ Number LR388687 and recorded with the Recorder of Deeds
on June ‘7. 1990 as Document Number 90267392. In addition, the
Guarantors executed and delivered First Amendments to Completion
Guaranty and Payment Guaranty, and the respective parties to the
following ducuitents algo executed and delivered First Amendments
thereto: Environirental Indemnity Agreement, Security Agreement,
Security Agreemert/Assignment of Beneficial Interest, and Collat-
eral Assignment of Termits, Licenses, Approvals and Contracte
(all of the First Aueadments, ineluding the First Amendment to
Loan Agreement, First Zmendment to. Note, First Amendment to
Mortgage. and Firpt Amendment: to Assignment of Rents and Leases,
are collectively referred %o as the "First Amendments").

E. Continental and Bolrowsr entered into a certain letter
agreement dated Cctober 12, 1930 ("1590 Letter Agreement"), and a
certain letter agreement dated Dacamber 23, 1991 ("1991 Letter
Agreement"). Pursuant to the 1990 Tetter Agreement Continental
agreed, among other things, to extend a principal payment due
date and permit the Beneficiary to bo:ro” up to $600,000.00 from
Heritage. Pursuant to the 1951 Letter Agrecment, Continental,
among. other things, reinstated the Loan and «xtended two (2)
principal payment due dates. The Guarantore sccepted and
acknowledged both the 1950 Letter Agreement ard che 1991 Letter

Agreement.

F. Continental, Borrower and certain other parties entered
into a Medification Agreement, dated as of June 30, 1292 .and
recorded with the Recorder on July 22, 1992 as Document Humber
92536358 (the "First Modification Agreement"), which modified the
Loan Agreement, Note and Mortgage to reflect an exteneion 'of the
Loan Maturity Date from April 1, 1992 to January 4, 1993 and a
revised payment schedule of principal and interest payments, and
in which First Modification Agreement the Guarantors joined. The
Guarantors also confirmed, ratified;and reaffirmed the Guaranties
in connection with the Modification Agreement.

G. Continental, Borrower -and certain other parties entered
into a Second Modlficataon Agreement dated as of January 4,
1993, and recorded with the Recorder on March 25, 1993 as
Document Number 93223058 (the’ "Second Modification Agreement"),
" which modified the Loan Agreement, Note and Mortgage to reflect
~ an extension of the ‘Toan Maturity Date from January 4, 1993 to

'g”yﬂxdmm:" o 2




UNOFFICIAL COPY




UNOFFICIAL COPY

January 4, 1994 and a revised paymenr‘schedule of prineipal and
interest payments. The Guarantors confirmed, ratified and
reaffirmed the Guaranties in connection with the Second Modifica-

tion Agreement.

H. Continental, Borrower and ¢extain other parties entered
into an unrecorded Third Modification Agreement, dated as of
August 9, 1993 (the "Third Modificatlon Agreement"), which
revised the Loan Agreement and Note to reflect, among other
things, a revised payvment schedule of principal and interest
payments. The Guarantors confirmed, ratified and reaffirmed the
Guaranties in connection with the Third Modification Agreement.

I. 7 ‘continental, Borrower and certain other parties entered
into a Fouith Modification Agreement dated as of January 4, 1994,
and recorded with the Recorder on @ , 1994 ag
Document No.{4530939 (the "Fourth ME_Iilcation Agreement "),
which modified tha Loan Agreement, Note and Mortgage to reflect
an extension of the loan Maturity Date from January 4, 1994 to
January 4, 1997 and u wevised schedule of principal and interest
payments. The Quaranteozs confirmed, ratified and reaffirmed the
Guaranties in connecticn’ with the Fourth Modification Agreement.

J. First Mortgagee ie .he successor in interest to
COntinental

K. First Mortgagee, Borrower dnd certain other parties
entered into an unrecorded Fifth Mcd*flcation Agreement dated as
of October 17, 1994 (the "Fifth Modifisation Agreement"), which
modified the Loan Agreement and other Ican Documents to reflect,
among. other things, an extension of the Loan Maturity Date to
January 4, 1999 and a revised schedule of orircipal and interest
paymente. The Guarantors confirmed, ratified ond reaffirmed the
Guaranties in connection -with the Fifth Modifiration Agreement.
In addition, the following documents were execulid and delivered
in connection with the Fifth Modification Agreement

1. 1994 Amendment tofMortgage dated as ol hovember 1,
1994 and recorded with the Recorder IR
Med . 1S, 1954 as Document No. ¢ %é’(o;z.:__:

1994 Amendment to Assignment of Rents and Leases
dated as of November 1, 1994 and recorded with the
Recorder on /U&u 15 , , 1994 as Document

Amendment and Restated the dated as of November
1, 1994 in the princmpal amount- of $6,075,798.12;

and

Pledge Agreement dated as of November 1, 1994.




UNOFFICIAL COPY




.0 UNOFFICIAL COPY

The Fifth Modification Agreement and'the documents described in
paragraphe 1 through 4 above are collectively referred to herein

as the "Fifth Modification Documents,"

. L. Borrower has constructed and is now operating the
Development ag an outdoor music theatre known as the "World Music

Theatre."

M. Borrower has entered into a Lease Agreement, dated June
29, 1994, as amended through the date hereof and as hereafter
amenﬂed from time to time (the "Lease") with NEJA Group L.L.C., a
Delaware limited liability company (“NEJA"), pursuant to which
the Develcpment is leased to NEJA subject to the need to obtain
First Mortgogee's approval of such Lease pursuant to the Loan
Agreement, 2o amended. Borrower, Firast Mortgagee and NEJA have
entered into % Subordination, Attornment and Non- Disturbance

Agreement with Legpect to such Lease dated ag of Novambay: 1%, 1994
and recorded with’ t'he Recorder o Mov. |5 , 1994 ag
Document No. 2 (the "Lease Subordination

Agreement") .

N, All loan documerts enumerated in the Loan Agreement,
- including the Note, Mortgsss and Assignment, as amended by the
- First Amendments, the 1990 letter Agreement, 1991 Letter Agree-
- ment, the First Modification Agreement, the Second Modification
o Agreement, the Third Modificati>n Agreement, the Fourth Modi-
fication Agreement and the Fifth Modification Documents, are
referred to collectively as the "Lcar Documents."

0. Heritage has made a loan in “he principal amount of
$600,000 (the "Heritage Loan") to the Guarantors, which loan is
secured by a Mortgage on the Land dated Ncvewher 13, 1990 and
filed with the Registrar on December 5, 199C a3 Document No. LR
3930397 and recorded with the Recorder on Decerwrr 11, 1990 as
Document No. 90602016 (the "Second Mortgage") ani an Assignment
of Rents dated November 13, 1990 and recorded with the Recorder
on December 11, 1990 as Document No. 90602017 (the "Sevond

Asgignment") .

P. Continental and Heritage entered into a Subordination
Agreement dated November 29, 1990, as amended by an Amendmait to
Subordination Agreement dated January 4, 1993 and recorded with
the Recorder on March 25, 1993 as Document No. 93223059, and by a
Second Amendment teo Subordination Agreement dated January 4, 1994

and recorded with the Recorder on Nou, 08 , 1994 as Document e
501 4.0 {the "Subordination Agreement"), pursuant to ,‘5
which Heritage subordinated the Second Mortgage and Second th
Assignment to the. Mortgage and Assignment, as amended through the 3
date of the Fourth Modiflcatlon Agreement, respectively. ;3
&

Q. Heritage, Trustee and. Guarantors have amended the

Second: Mortgage pursuant to an Extension and Modification
-Agreement dated as of Nbvember 1, 1994; and have amended the

4niczpoc 4




UNOFFICIAL COPY




UNOFFICIAL COPY

Second Assignment pursuant to a 1994 Extension Amendment to
Assignment of Rents dated November 1, 1994.

R. First Mortgagee and Heritage desire to amend the
Subordination Agreement to provide for the subordination of the
Second Mortgage and Second Assignment to the Mortgage and
Assignment, each as amended through the date of the Fifth
Modification Documents, respeatively

Aareemente

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in ccnsideration of the
Reciteia which are made a part of this Agreement by this
reference, the mutual covenants contained hersin, and other good.
and valuable consideration, the. receipt and sufficiency of which
are hereby acknowledged, First Mortgagee and Heritage hereby

agree as folliowz:.

1. ngingg;lg;mﬂ; Capltalized terms used herein
which are not expresnly defined have the meanings given them in
the Subordination Ag‘eemﬂnt.

2. Subordipatinn of Second Mortgage and Seccnd
Asgignment. Heritage herelby subordinates the Second Mortgage to
the Mortgage, each as amended through the date of the Fifth
Modification Documents, and hereby subordinates the Second
Assignment to the. Aaaignment, eack ag amended through the date of

the Fifth Modification Documents,

3, Leage Subordination Agizement. The Lease
Subordination Agreement provides that, cubject to certain
condlitions, NEJA may at its optilon increare the Annual Base Rent
under the Lease to One Million Cne Hundrea-Thnusand and 00/100
Dollars ($1,100,000) {the "Increased Base Rent*l. After the
Increasaed Base Rent becomes effective, First Moutgagee and
Heritage agree that notwithstanding anything in 'the Mortgage,
Assignment, Second Mortgage or Second Agsignment, or-any other
documents evidencing the Loan or the. Heritage Loan, eauh as
amended through the date of the Fifth Modification Docurments, to

the contrary:

(a) Increased Base Rent shall be paid in
accordance with the Exhibit B attached hereto
and made a part hereof; and

(b} Heritage shall be entitled to receive and
retain, free and clear of any security
interest of First Mortgagee, up to an
additional $50,000 from amounts distributed
to Borrowexr purauant to Section 11.1 of the
Limited Llabllity Company Agreement for NEJA
Group L.L.C., a8 amended, in excess of the
20% priority payment due First: Mortgagee

 u4715€2.00C




'UNOFFICIAL COPY




UNOFFIQIAL COPY

4. ; .  Heritage has entered
into a Subordination, Attornment: and Non- Disturbancs Agreement
with NEJA with respect to the Lgase, dated flou. /%7 | 1994 and
recorded with the Recorder on {leov. /5 , 1994 as Document No,{Y9675/8
(the "Second Lease Subordination"). Herltage shall not take any
action under the Second Mortgage, the Second Assignment or the
Second Lease Subordination, or any other document evidencing,
securing or relating to the loan secured by the Second Mortgage,
each as amended through the date of the Fifth Mcdification
Documents, including without limitation an action to foreclose
the Second Mortgage or to appeint a receiver, that terminates,
seeka to terminate, or may result in the termination of the
Lease, ‘wichout the prior written consent of First Mortgagee.

5 Ful d Ef . The terms and provisions
of the Suboriination Agreement, as amended hereby, shall remain
in full force aud effect., First Mortgagee and Heritage each
hereby reaffirm @nd remake their respective agreements,
covenants, representations and warranties contained in the

Subordination Agreemurc, as amended hereby.

6. _ggg;g;pg;rs This Agreement may be executed in
any number of counterparts with the. same effect as if all parties
hereto had signed the same doc ument. All such counterparts shall
be construed together and shall constitute one instrument, but in
- making proof hereof it shall only be necessary to- pxoduce one

such counterpart.

- licable Law. Thid Agreement shall be governed

by, and construed and enforced in acco: “dance with, the laws of
the State of Illinois.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties herzto have executed
and delivered this Agreement as of the date tirar above written.

FIRST MORTGAGEE: HERITAGE:
Bank of America Illinois Heritage Bank

By:
Its:

~ U ,
U‘/rb-e prcs‘nc{e Wl

2259506




UNOFFICIAL COPY V]




UNOFFICIAL COPY

Thia document prepareu by, and after recording mail to!

»Tearence E. Budny, an.
Bell, Boyd & Lloyd
Three Firet National Plaza

. 70-West Madison Street
Buite 3100
Chicago, IL 60602

Commgn_hddress: Ridgelandiand.Flcésmobr Roade, Tinley Park[
‘ ,Illinois ' ‘

PIN: "3i-06- -405- 001, '31-06- 405 001, . 31- 07 101~ 001,
31 67-102-001; 31-07- 200 -9-6‘!:', 31 0'7 201-002-

o

N T
o el o e s

Y

Preps

S

22519606



UNOFFICIAL COPY o

,
|
i
‘
‘;
Y
‘\
V- -
S “
v .
' 5 -
B
-
k v
. .
: +
¥ :
5 ks
Lo
e
'
P
.
.
R '
Lt
I
-y .
e .
W )ﬂ
o
i .
¢
H




PP

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
COUNTY OF COOK' )

1, 954 y » @ notary public, in and
nd Stat® aforesyid, do hareb

raby certify that
Bank of _America Illinois, perscnally known
#re tq be the same person whose name i8 subscribed to the
forego instrument, appeared before me this day in person and
acknowledged to me that he gigned and delivered this instrument
as his own free and voluntary act, Ffor the use and purposesg set
forth rhnerein, - :

. {.Clren unto.ﬁy hand ahdjnotariul 3651 thib \ 3~ day of
l\IO\IQﬂ\ LK ., 1994, o Y

-

v Nots:

| v Pubiic. Stato of fingis
t My Commission Exgirgs 4.12:96

- -’-..p-..‘-;',..“ -

225L08V6

YU aamsc2boc




UNOFFICIAL COPY




UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS )

COULTY OF COOK }

(? ., a notary public, in and
he Cou ty/and St te a fore & heraby certify that
oA (8 YSH 0 ;'.;r /A of Heritage Bank,

peraonally Known to me to be the pame person whose name is
subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared bafore me this
day in person and acknowledged to me that he signed and delivered
‘this instrument as hie own free and voluntary act, for the use
and purp;ses set forth therein.

| r‘;.ven unto my hand and notarial seal this _'_"3 . day of

;4;;, e, .1994,

u-auww
"OFFICIAL ‘SEALY
5 Jear Guilfoyle
Nn!m Public, State of llllnoll
© My Gommiusion Expires June 31985 4

i
4

. DEPT-01 RECORDIHG g 3.50-
'y 780004 TRAH 89RO 11/15/94, 09: 10 on

S R L %-94-957522 |
L7 Ok WY Ry

.

4715C2.00C | - 9



UNOFFICIAL COPY




‘:'-  LJPQ(:)F:F:|(:1/XL*;(:(;)F)\(‘

SR
Payment of Increased Base _Rent'.dur'ihg'.bease Term

' payee | Due Date —_Aneunt,

First Mortgagee: Januarjr' 1. : $‘16‘0,lodd
‘First Mortgagee . april 1  $160,000

.;irst Morigagee S -_July‘lz' : . $160,000
- First Mortgagee © August 1 " §200, 000

~ Heritage - ‘August 1 | $ 50,000

. Fifat_: 'M-ort'gagee Seﬁtenibel; 1 " 4200, 000

Firet Mortgagee October 1 $120, 000
: 'Hé‘z;itage R ' october 1 .  £.50,000
o L . - ‘,»TQTAL? © $1,100,000

94967522

wiscanoc e




UNOFFICIAL COPY




UNOFFICIAL COPY

PARCEL I:

THE SOUTH WEST 1/4 AND THE SOUTH EAST 1/4 OF THE SOUTH EAST
FRACTIONAL 1/4 OF SECTION 6, TOWNSHIP 35 NORTH, RANGE 13, LYING SOUTH
OF THE INDIAN BOUNDARY LINB EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN,

IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS,

PARCEL 2:

THE NOPtH EAST 1/4 OF THE NORTH EAST 1/4 OF SECTION 7, TOWNSHIP 35
NORTH, RANGE 13, LYING SOUTH OF THE INDIAN BOUNDARY LINE, EAST OF
THE THIRD #RINCIPAL MERIDIAN, EXCEPT THAT PART THEREOF BEING
BOUNDED ANy DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: BEGINNING AT THE SOUTHEAST
CORNER OF THE NORTH EAST [/4 OF SAID NORTH EAST 1/4; THENCE NORTH 89
DEGREES 58 MINUTES 42 SECONDS WEST, ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF THE
NORTH EAST 1/4 OF SAiD NORTH EAST 1/4, 1327.91 FEET TO THE WEST LINE OF
THE NORTH EAST 1/4 OF SAID NORTH EAST 1/4; THENCE NORTH 0 DEGREES 00
MINUTES 45 SECONDS EAST, ALONG THE LAST DESCRIBED LINE, 772.36 FEET;
THENCE NORTH 89 DEGREES 5¢ MINUTES 22 SECONDS EAST 750.37 FEET,
THENCE SOUTH 58 DEGREES 10 MINUTES 54 SECONDS EAST 675.96 FEET TO THE
EAST LINE OF SAID NORTH EAS7"i/4: THENCE SOUTH 0 DEGREES 03 MINUTES 20
SECONDS WEST, ALONG THE LAS7 22ESCRIBED LINE, 415.16 FEET TC THE POINT
OF BEGINNING, 'ALL IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS,

PARCEL 3

THAT PART OF THE NORTH 1/2 OF THE NORTH EAST 1/4 OF SECTION 7,
TOWNSHIP 35 NORTH, RANGE 13, TOGETHER WITH THAT PART OF THE NORTH
1/2 OF THE NORTH WEST FRACTIONAL 1/4 OF SECTION 7, TOWNSHIP 35 NORTH,
RANGE 13, LYING SOUTH OF THE INDIAN BOUNDARY LiNE, EAST OF THE
THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, BEING BOUNDED AND DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:
BEGINNING AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF THE NORTH FAST 1/4 OF SAID
SECTION 7; THENCE SOUTH 89 DEGREES 58 MINUTES 16 SECONDS EAST ALONG
THE NORTH LINE OF THE NORTH EAST 1/4 OF SAID SECTION 7, 1328.90 FEET TO
THE EAST LINE OF THE NORTH WEST 1/4 OF THE NORTH EAST 1'4 OF SAID
SECTION 7; THENCE SOUTH 0 DEGREES 00 MINUTES 45 SECONDS WLT ALONG
THE LAST DESCRIBED LINE 364.17 FEET; THENCE NORTH 89 DEGREL/ £X S8
MINUTES 16 SECONDS WEST 2391.37 FEET; THENCE WESTERLY ALONC 2 CURVE
CONCAVE NORTHERLY HAVING A RADIUS OF 750.00 FEET AND A CHORD THAT
BEARS NORTH 8! DEGREES 10 MINUTES 10 SECONDS WEST A CHORD DISTANCE
OF 229.53 FEET, AN ARC LENGTH OF 230.43 FEET; THENCE NORTHWESTERLY
ALONG A CURVE CONCAVE NORTHEASTERLY HAVING A RADIUS OF 930.74
FEET AND A CHORD THAT BEARS NORTH 61 DEGREES 52 MINUTES 45 SECONDS
WEST A CHORD DISTANCE OF 338.85 FEET, AN ARC LENGTH OF 340,75 FEET TO
THE SOUTHEASTERLY LINE OF GEORGE BRENNAN HIGHWAY AS PER
DOCUMENT NUMBER 11231373; THENCE NORTH 44 DEGREES 46 MINUTES 37
SECONDS EAST ALONG THE LAST DESCRIBED LINE 134.12 FEET,; THENCE SOUTH
45 DEGREES 13 MINUTES 27 SECONDS EAST, 63,67 FEET, THENCE
SOUTHEASTERLY ALONG A CURVE CONCAVE NORTHEASTERLY HAVING A
RADIUS OF 472.00 FEET AND A CHORD THAT BEARS SOUTH 58 DEGREES 47

3 - O? 200 00 2
3\«0'7*/@% 08/
31-02:/0/ 006/

42904C2.00C




UNOFFICIAL COPY




a9k D0C

UNOFFICIALCOPY |

MINUTES 43 SECONDS EAST A CHORD DISTANCE OF 221,53 FEET, AN ARC
LENGTH OF 223.61 FEET, THENCE EASTERLY ALONG A CURVE CONCAVE

NORTHERLY HAVING A RADIUS OF 650.00 FEET AND A CHORD THAT BEARS '
SOUTH 81 DEGREES 10 MINUTES 10 SECONDS EAST A CHORD DISTANCE OF -
108.92 FEET, AN ARC LENGTH OF 199.7 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 89 DEGREES 38

MINUTES 16 SECONDS EAST, 1062.64 FEET TO THE WEST LINE OF THE NORTH

EAST 1/4 OF SAID SECTION.7; THENCE NORTH 0 DEGREES 01 MINUTES 48

NDS WEST ALONG THE LAST DESCRIBED LINE 264.17 FEET TO THE POINT

SECO , LRIGE!
OF BEGINNING, ALLIN COOK COUNTY,;._II;LINQIS; |

sV

oy




UNOFFICIAL COPY .




